HSHS

St. John’s RECEIVED
Hospital

™

JUL 29 2015

HEALTH FACIMTIES &
SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

July 29, 2015

Mr. Michael Constantino

Supervisor — Project Review Section

Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
525 West Jefferson Street — 2™ Floor

Springfield, Illinois 62761

Re:  Transmittal Letter Final Realized Cost Reports
St. John’s Hospital, Springfield, Illinois
CON Permit 10-019 — Surgical Suite and Related
CON Permit<10-042 — Medical / Surgical Bed Modernization

Dear Mr. Constantino,

As you are aware, our initial final cost submittal for CON Permit #10-042 was deemed non-
compliant in that the information was based on what was considered by the State Board to be an
internal audit. Subsequently, we renewed this specific permit to provide time to comply with the
Review Board’s external audit requirement. The required documentation is enclosed. The
project completion date was renewed until May 31, 2015 allowing up to August 31, 2015 to

submit final realized cost documentation.

Some costs on this project have increased since our original final realized cost submittal due to a
negotiated settlement with our contractor and the inclusion of external audit costs. The total
project costs are now $48,091,559. As such, we are now $3,096,755 or 6.0% below the
permitted amount which is compliant with our original project cost of $51,188,314, as approved

on September 21, 2010.

800 East Carpenter Street
Springfield, lllinois 62769
217-544-6464
www.st-johns.org




St. John’s Hospital, Springfield, IL

Draft Transmittal Letter

July 29, 2015

Page 2 of 2

With respect to CON Permit #10-019, this project was renewed until April 13, 2015, allowing
until July 30™ to file final costs per the Review Board’s February 25, 2015 notification. The
final realized project cost documentation is enclosed. The project cost is $121,045,775 or
$153,550 under the CON Permit Letter amount of $121,199,325 as approved on July 27, 2010.
It should be noted that the actual request in the Permit Application was $121,799,325 or
$600,000 more than the Permit Letter. We discovered this typo during the required audit. The
final realized project costs are compliant with the Review Board’s criterion, regardless which

amount is used.

Please contact me if you require additional information.

erely,

Dave Olejniczak

Chief Operating Officer
St. John’s Hospital
217-544-6464

CC: Ms. Courtney R. Avery, Administrator
Ed Parkhurst, PRISM Healthcare Consulting

Attachments: Final Realized Cost Submittal for Project 10-019 (Attachment A)
Final Realized Cost Submittal for Project 10-042 (Attachment B)




% "\“

Attachment B

Final Realized Cost Documentation
CON Permit 10-042

St. John’s Hospital

Patient Tower Renovation



HSHS

St.John’s
Hospital

July 29, 2015

Mr. Michael Constantino

[llinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
525 West Jefferson Street — 2™ Fioor

Springfield, lllinois 62761

Re: Project Completion
St. John's Hospital
Springfield, lllinois
CON #10-042
Patient Tower Renovation

Dear Mr. Constantino:

In accordance with 77 lil. Administrative Code Section 1130.770, Project Completion, Final Cost Realized
and Cost Overruns, St. John's Hospital is providing you with the following information regarding our
Certificate of Need, Patient Tower Project, CON # 10-042. All data represented is final information for the
project.

1)

Itemization of all project costs; (per independent external audit, Attachment 4)

Description/Use of Funds CON Allocation Finalclzesatlized Variance
Preplanning Costs $506,291 $522,177 $15,886
T 0 o  w
Site Preparation $0 $0 $0
Off Site Work $0 $0 $0
New Construction Contracts $0 $0 $0
Modernization Contracts $28,186,285 $30,392,937 2,206,652
Contingencies $2,963,111 $2,934,732 -28,379
Architectural/Engineers Fees $1,745,164 $1,749,293 $4,129
Consulting and Other Fees $1,837,308 $1,612,336 -324,972
Movable or Other Equipment $5,982,966 $2,708,691 | ($3,274,275)
Bond Issuance Expense $525,344 $226,881 ($298,463) |.
Net Interest Expense $3,5688,330 $1,930,658 -1,657,672
Other Costs to be Capitalized $5,853,515 $6,113,854 $260,339

TOTAL $51,188,314 $48,091,559 | ($3,096,755)"

* Positive variance

This project is completed and approved by IDPH the acceptance letter is attached. (Attachment 1)
The project is 100% complete and the final project cost is $3,096,755 or 6.0% below the total project
cost as permitted.

800 East Carpenter Street

Springfield, lllinois 62769

217-544-6464

www.st-johns.org



2) Itemization of those project costs that have been or will be submitted for reimbursement under
Title XVIII and XIX;

All the costs detailed in the table in item 1 of this letter will be submitted for reimbursement under
Title XVl and XIX.

3) Certification that the final realized costs are the total costs required to complete the project and
that there are no additional costs or capital expenditures related to the project that will be
submitted for reimbursement under Title XVIII or XIX.

I hereby certify that the final realized costs are the total costs required to complete the project and
that there are no additional costs or capital expenditures related to the project that will be
submitted for reimbursement under Title XVIIi or XIX. '

4) Certification of compliance with all terms of the permit to date, including project costs, square
footage, services, etc.; certification attesting to compliance with the requirements of this Section
must be in the form of a notarized statement signed by an authorized representative the permit
holder,;

I hereby certify that these are the final total realized costs required to complete the project and
there are no additional or associated costs or capital expenditures related to the project that will
be submitted. The project was constructed in accordance with the requirement of the permit,
square-footage and services.

5) The final application and certificate for payment for the construction contract, as per the American
Institute of Architects form G702 or equivalent; and

See attachment Number 2 to this final G702 document. This project was finalized in a settlement
that is reflected in the attached documentation. (Attachment 3)

6) For permits with a project cost equal to or greater than three times the capital expenditure
minimum in place at the time of permit approval, and audited financial report of all project costs
and sources of funds.

The audit of the project financials is attached to this report as Attachment 4. HSHS has approved
the release of this audit information.

Please contact me if you require additional information.

Dave Olejniczak
Chief Operating Officer
HSHS St. John's Hospital
217-544-6464

Acknowledgement




State of lllinois
County of Sangamon

This instrument was acknowledged before me o%ﬂ, 2015 by
Dave Olejniczak.

TAMMY G. CASPAR
? OFFICIAL SEAL
9 Notary Public, State ot lilinols
My Commission Expires
© March 22, 2016

. .

- cc: Ms. Courtney Avery

Attachments: 1. IDPH Permanent Occupancy Letter (Page 5)
2. Architect certified revised G702 in the amount of $38,816,389 and Waiver of Lien
(Pages 7 - 8)
3. Release between Walsh / Miron JV and St. John’s Hospital
(Pages 10— 17)
4. |Independent External Audit Final Project Cost IHFSRB # 10-042
(Pages 19 - 24)




July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 4 of 31

Attachment 1

IDPH Occupancy Letter
CON Permit 10-042

St. John’s Hospital
Patient Tower Renovation



minols Department of

PUBLIC
HEALTH

525-535 West Jefferson Street < Springfield, tllinols 62761-0001 +« www. idph.state.il.us

April 28, 2014 EGCEIVE

Mr. Charles Lucore, Administrator
St. John's Hospital APR 30 2014
800 East Carpenter Street
Springfield, IL 62769- —i

Permanent Occupancy

Re: St John's Hospital
Springfield
Patient tower remodel
IDPH No: 9201

Dear Mr. Lucore:

Based on the evaluation of the physical plant and life safety standards, the above project has been
approved for occupancy on 04/28/2014.

If this project changes the bed count for which the facility is licensed for by adding or reducing
beds, it will be necessary to contact the lllinois Health Facilities Services and Review Board. As
required for the entire facility, this unit must be operated and maintained in accordance with the
requirements of the Hospital Licensing Act (210 ILCS 8/1 et. seq.) and the Department’s rules
entitled Hospital Licensing Requirements (77 lll. Adm. Code 250). For eligibility for Medicare
reimbursement, the unit must be operated and maintained in accordance with the federal
Conditions of Participation for hospitals (42 CFR 482.1 et. seq.).

If you have any questions about this approval, please do not hesitate to call us at 217/785-4247.
The Department's TTY number is 800/547-0466, for use by the hearing impaired.

Sincerely,

Henry Kowalenko, Division Chief

Division of Life Safety and Construction

Cc: Mr. Daniel Dallich
Bemers-Schober Associates, Inc
310 Pine Street
Green Bay, Wi 54301-

Toni Colén - Deputy Director - IDPH

Improving public health, ene community at a time
printed on recycled paper




July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 6 of 31

Attachment 2

Architect Certified G-702 and Waiver of Lien
CON Permit 10-042

St. John’s Hospital

Patient Tower Renovation




!D S.m... \

nw\,\a\n me

*325U3317 A WL APJUSIENY SIUBWNINY JO UOREIFMD ~ LOBO JUCWN0Q VIV PaIduiod & Bupsenba Ag Juansop S|y) J0 UOKEPHEA UIEIQO ABW SUOS[)

TE25°9000Z 50 ‘NOLDIGHE VA’ AN “EAY XHOA MIN SELL "SLOTUNDUY 30 JUNLLSNI NVOIINY IHL 6310 - VIV - NOLLIOA ZBE - LNTNAYY HO4 NOUVDLILNED NV NOUYINAY - 2019 INFNNIO VY
ﬂnhcoo sy Japun ‘_Eunn.su » bEsO 2 30 Aydie Aut o1 3apafud SHCLR6'ES 22000 38utyD 49 STONVHD LSN
MnoypMm 21T vd Yo d | "U124oy PIUrSU JORELUOTY
1 01 Ao diqeAed s QIILLYIO .rzbc_z«. 34y, 2GTN0Bou 10U 5§ JAENYID SWL 00'0s STELSE’ES SIVLIOL

¥ 8102 ‘04 110 saxdx3 1ddy »s_
§ L-6EbSL-bL “ON Wawwoddy
Q CPRARN 0 aleis ‘auqnd Kseiay
- ZIR0YH YIINOHIA

Mike Constantino

July 29, 2015
Page 7 of 31

]

4g 0008 | 00000 s
¥V 0005 SVELYECS,

e B L ONEI—— L E—

TRGOTY ST PoA0IdaT [T,

\www...u\n e

(PaYiLiaa 1unown 3yr yiim. uugfieos o1 padupys 240 13ty 130ys

DU K stpuowl soiaaid
pasoside s38urya |mo g

S1H1 40 SaunSHf 112 JoNe] PalddD FanowD sy wiodf Siaffip payfitisd ESE\_ uoipua)dss .ts.E SNOLLONGAa sNOLLaay AAVINIKNS YFTH0 ADNVYHD
o= ~ gorore QINLY3O LNNOWY (9 2ur1 s £ our)
0 3 JOVNIVLIY ONIANTON "HSINIE OL IONVIVE 6
"GAIALLYED INNOWY 24 J0 jusudcd o) P st 0000891 s INA INTWAVY LNTAUND 8
> 3 put (3 19BAUO0D YL iLm IIUTHIOIIL Ui 51 340 9 Jo Agab 3 (e 304 oy} § 2D LNIWAVL
“paICoIpu; ST passa.50sd ST HI0A A1IH[OQ PUT LABLULIOZUI "ITPIPMOLDY SAIMNUDIY 685 9LTLE $ YOI SALYIIELINID SNOIATH S531 L
3P JOISG I 01 B 3IUMO M 01 ST NYAY 3 “vopcandde gy Juisuduiod ([T § 1] 5897 § 201}
FIED ) PUT SUOTICAIISQO 254D MO PISTY HUDWNO0( IIRALGD A NI IIUTPICIIT U] 68C9I8'8C s ADVAIVITY SS37 QANYVI TVLOL 9
hzms_><n_ HOd ILVOIJLINTD S.L03LIHOHY 0 $ {€0LDJo | wantoD Ut moy

@iozZ 91 470 - uosspuLe?) KAy
AR \V duangd AmoN
w. Wievld AP &/ S au 210jq O LIOMS PUT PILISARS

B

“«Mwm.? g&c&. J0 Auna) \#30 N Poﬁ_a, Jouims ] ROM PILAKIINT L0 BTCUTIRY T
e ¥ BOVNIVIEY °§

P ol \...,, g (socovc nouuned)  JLvad
: gl A 68£°918°8E S OL GYOLS ¥ QALITINOD TVIOL ¥
68€°918'8€ S (271241 3LVC OL NS JOVHLINOD €
>n SIAL QOLIVYINGD BPELEE'S 3 s19pe 2oy 4q 3BuTyd N T
1T06TI VE (P2uBig 10N D AN[TA PATUDST) WS LOVELNOD TVNIONO I

"INP MOU ST WY Wioys uked WALING 16g) PUE “1ILM0 AT WOY PoAINaI Sluauied
PUT PINSS) 2IM TUDMATY S0 SAITIYWII]) snoiad YIHUm J0f XJ0 10] JOIIEIUSD) DU

£q pred U33q IATY SUNOWT {1E B “SIUIWNIOQ WARLOD S YUM JANLPIOIIE U} pa1jdios POYITIE 51 °COLD €1 VIV "195YS WbNENUMLOD
udaq STy unuleq Jof voneoiddy St AQ PRDASD AL S JO1Dq PUT UOUTLLOJU ICHUOD HY YA LONIIVUDD UL "G Um0ys §T And 4o} apew 51 yoncayddy
PPN SJCEAD) 45,10 15 ) 016! SIS 0RCNOD PREIpn AL LNIWAVd HOd NOILYOITddV SAOLOVIINOD
1/p1/20  9Lva LOVAINOD FHEURIN GOTOrISU0) MO0d LOVILINOD
19108 VO pwoy L0909 11 "0SeaD
2111} ‘ON 123r04d 001 aung "1g prosq 'q {0b SuIepY 159, 676
U] “SEBIOSSY Joqoyas-siawmag| X WIWSBBUT I SUBpY AU A JRIOT WOIAT YSTBA
DU "SIILITOSSY [19PO ‘FALLVINIGSTUdTY SUINAMO VIA THOLOVHINOD WOY4L
wowaSeuny swepy| X TN ‘0L QONad 69429 T PioySunds 69L79 N PRYSuLdg
rendsoy suyof Ig| X LS WOUd Q0iYad wang owadie) 15e3 008 13201 opRdre) 15TF 008
Af UQHA YSTEM | X mu\m\n . 4Lva UOITEACUDY JIM0 | ULy [EldSOH §uyof 15 [endsop] suyor 1§
01 vonnqasIg .0 ONNOLLYOITddY LOALOUd INMO OL
saove €40+ 39w 2029 INFHNOO0A ¥1¥ ANINAVA ¥Od NOILLYIIAILYED ANV NOLLVIIddV

wdo LIGIHXZ




July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 8 of 31

WAIVER OF LIEN TO DATE
State of flinopis Gty #
COUNTY OF Sangai } 58 Loan #
Draw # 40

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

WHEREAS the undersigned has been employed by St. John's Hospital
to furnish General Constraction \York
far the premises known as St. John's Hospital Patient Tower Renovation
of which St, John's Hospital is the ewner.
THE undersigned, for and in consideration of One Million Six Hundred Lorty Thousand
§1,640,000 ) Dollars, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is herehy acknowledged, do(es)

hereby walve and release any and all tien or ¢laim of, or right to, lien, under the statutes of the State of Minols, relating to mechanics’ liens, with respect to
and on said above-described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the material, fixtures, spparatu< or machinery furnished, and on the
moneys, funds or other considerations due or to hecome due from the owner, en account of all labor, services, material, fistures, apparatus or machinery,

heretolore patd to date.

DATL 37973015 COMPANY NAME Walsh/Miron Joint Yenture
ADDRESS 929 W. Adawms §t. Chicago, i1. 60607

SIGNATURE AND TITLE

State of HHnots
COUNTY OF Cook 88

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIE UNDERSIGNED, (NAME) John Frye BEING DULY S\WORN, DEPOSES

AND SAYS THAT HE OR SHE IS (POSITION) Project Director ol
{COMPANY NAME) . Walsh/Miron Joint Venture WHO IS THL
CON'TRACTOR FURNISHING General Construction Work WORK ON THE BUILDING
LOCATED AT St Johu's Haspital, Springfieid, It 62701
OWNED BY St. John's Hospital
That the total amount of the cantract is $38,816,189 on which he or she ha< received payment of

$37,176,389 prior to this payinent. That all waivers ore true, correct and genwine and delivered unconditionally and that

there fs no claim cither legal or cquitable to defeat the validity of said walvers. That the followiag are the names anel addresses of all partics
who have furnished material or lahor, or both, for said work and all partics having contracts or sub contracts for specilic portians of said work

or for material entering into the construction thereol and the amount due or ta hecome due to each, and that the iteins mentioned include all

lahor and matetial required to complete said work according to plans and specifications:
CONTRACT PRICH AMOUNT THIS BAUANCE
NAMES & ADDRESSES WHAT FOR INCLDG EXTRASY| PAID PAYMENT DUE
See stached GROY ) T o ) Generat Construction 3 38,816,389 1 § 37,176,389 $1,640,000 | 3 0
TOTAL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO COMPLETE § 38,816,382 | $37,176,389 | § 3,185,362 | & 0

That there are no other contracts for said work outstanding, and that there Is nothing due or to become due to any person for material, fahor
or ather work of any kind done or to be done apun or i conneution with said work other than shove stated.

DATE 3/9/2015 SIGNATURE:
SUBSCRIBED AND S\WORN TO ME THIS DAY OF 2044

NOTARY PUBLIC




July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 9 of 25

Attachment 3

Contractor Agreement and Release
CON Permit 10-042

St. John’s Hospital

Patient Tower Renovation




July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 10 of 25

AGREEMENT AND RELEASE

(St. John's Phase I — Patient Tower Renovations Project)

This Agreement and Release is entered into effective as of March _&_, 2015, (the
"Agreement Effective Date") by and between St. John's Hospital and Hospital Sisters Health
System of the Third Order of St. Francis (“St. John's”) and Walsh/Miron Joint Venture
(“Walsh/Miron™). St. John's and Walsh/Miron may hereinafier be collectively referred to as the
“Parties”.

L2

WHEREAS, St John's entered into a Construction Contract Agreement with
Walsh/Miron identified as "AJA Document A102 — 2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between
Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is the Cost of the Work Plus a Fee with a
Guaranteed Maximum Price", which was modified by the parties and dated January 20, 2011;

and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the construction agreement, Walsh/Miron, as the
Contractor, was to construct the "Phase | — Patient Tower Renovations" Project for the St.

John's campus; and,

WHEREAS, the work on the Project by Walsh/Miron was substantially completed in

April 2014; and,

WHEREAS, Walsh/Miron believes it should be awarded additional time to the contract
scheduled completion date and paid additional money for alleged additional costs incurred in

performing its work on the Project, all of which St. John's denies; and,



July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 11 of 25

WHEREAS, St. John's believes Walsh/Miron failed to timely complete the Patient Tower
Renovations Project by the completion date required by the Construction Contract Agreement,
and that St. John’s is to be credited certain billed items associated with the work on the Project,

all of which Walsh/Miron denies; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto have now agreed to resolve and settle any claims that have
been or could be made against one another relating the schedule and payment for services
provided to the Project in order to avoid the uncertainties and expenses of litigation, and further

desire to compromise and settle such claims, disputes, and controversies by and between them,

under the terms and conditions set forth herein.
L E R A

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the undertakings of the
Parties hereto, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby
agree as follows:
1. Ipcorporation of Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated into and form a
part of this Agreement and Release.

2. Agreed Ti of 8 ent.
a. Walsh/Miron will complete the remediation of all remaining punch list items for

the Project to St. John's satisfaction. Upon completion of all of the punch list

items for the Project to St. John's satisfaction, final completion will be certified.
b. In consideration of the reiease granted below, St. John's shall pay Walsh/Miron

the total sum of $1,640,000.00 (the "Settlement Payment"). Payment of this

Settlement Payment wili occur within 30 days of final completion being reached

2




July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 12 of 25

and after a G-702 document is submitted by Walsh/Miron (identifying the

Settlement Payment amount) being certified by St. John's and the Architect.

. The Parties agree that there are no outstanding change orders for the Project.

. Once payment is made, no further money will be due to Walsh/Miron on the

Project for any reason, including but not limited to: change order(s), construction
change directives, PCY's (approved or unapproved), requests for additional time,

requests for added general conditions, or any liquidated damages.

. Walsh/Miron will execute and provide to St. John's all lien waivers and releases

required under the Contact Agreement for the Project.

i. Walsh/Miron will ensure any lien placed on the Project and/or Project
property will be released as required pursuant to the Construction Contract
Agreement, This requirement shall remain in full force and effect into the
future.

All oﬁmr requirements and covenants in the Construction Contract Agreement
will remain in full force and effect, including, but not specificaily limited to, any
defective work or warranty work for the Project, which if arises will be resolved

by Walsh/Miron according to the Construction Contract Agreement.

3. Payments to Subcontractors, Upon receipt of the payments identified in Section 2 above,

Walish/Miron will promptly pay all of its subcontractors, suppliers, vendors, and any

other persons who provided labor, material, or equipment to the Project for Walsh/Miron.

4. Release of Claims by Walsh/Miron. For and in consideration of the execution of this
Agreement and Release, the making of the Settiement Payment, and other good and




July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 13 of 25

valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Walsh/Miron
and its partners, predecessors, successors, assigns, parents, holding entities, subsidiaries,
and affiliates release, acquit, and forever discharge St. John's and Hospital Sisters Health
System of the Third Order of St. Francis and their respective agents, servants, affiliates,
employees, board members, officers, and directors from any and all claims, actions,
causes of action, suits, damages, demands of debts, sums of money, or accounts, or
breaches of covenants, contracts or agreements which Walsh/Miron has or may have
against St. John's or Hospital Sisters Health System relating to or arising out of the St.

John's Phase I — Patient Tower Renovations Project.

Limited Release of Certain Claims by St. John's. For and in consideration of the
execution of this Agreement and Release and other good and valuable consideration, the

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, St. John's and its predecessors,
successors, assigns, parents, holding entities, subsidiaries, and affiliates release, acquit,
and forever discharge Walsh/Miron and their respective agents, servants, affiliates,
employees, board members, officers, and directors from any and all claims, actions,
causes of action, suits, damages, demands of debts, sums of money, or accounts, or
breaches of covenants, contracts or agreements which St. John's has or may have against
Walsh/Miron only relating to payment, for Project work or liquidated damages associated
with completion deadlines, arising out of the St. John's Phase I - Patient Tower
Renovations Project. All other obligations and covenants required pursuant to the
Project Construction Contract Agreement, including, but not specifically limited to,

defective work and warranties, shall remain in full force and effect.




July 29, 2015

Mike Constantino

Page 14 of 25

6. Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Walsh/Miron shall indemnify

and hold harmless St, John's and Hospital Sisters Health System of the Third Order of St.
Francis from and against claims, damages, losses, and expenses, including but not fimited
to attorneys' fees, court costs, and investigative costs, arising out of or resulting from any
claim by a subcontractor, supplier, or vendor of Waish/Miron or any other person who
provided labor, material, or equipment to the Project for or on behalf of Walsh/Miron,
including but not limited to claims pertaining to mechanics' or materialmen's lien claims,
breach of contract, unjust enrichment or quantum meruit, tort, or any other type of claim
asserted against St. John's and/or Hospital Sisters Health System of the Third Order of St.

Francis.

. Effective Date of Release/Indemnification. The releases and indemnification set forth in

Paragraphs 4, 5, and 6 of this Agreement and Release shall become effective upon the
making payment of the final contract payment and the Settlement Payment, for St.
John's Phase I - Patient Tower Renovations Project, all as set forth in Paragraph 2 of

this Agreement and Release.

. Good Faith. The Parties enter into this Agreement and Release in acceptance of a good

faith settlement of all claims described herein.

Release. No waiver, modification, or amendment of

any term, condition, or provision of this Agreement and Release shall be valid or have
any force or effect unless made in writing and signed by the Parties. The waiver by any

one of the Parties of a breach or violation of any provision of this Agreement and Release




July 29, 2015

Mike Constantino

Page 15 of 25

shall not operate as, constitute, or be construed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach

or violation hereof.

10. No Admission of Liability. The execution of this Agreement and Release is not an
admission on the part of any of the Parties of any liability, fault, or obligation
whatsoever. This Agreement and Release is a compromise of disputed liability covering
all the claims asserted, or which could have been asserted, in any action, litigation,

arbitration, complaint, or regulatory or administrative proceeding.

11, Understanding of the Parties. The Parties hereby represent that each has read and
understands all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement and Release and is
executing this Agreement and Release voluntarily and following the opportunity for
independent legal advice, and that this Agreement and Release should not be construed

against any of the Parties as the drafter of the same.

12, Capacity. The signatories to this Agreement and Release hereby represent and warrant
that each has the authority and capacity to bind the respective principals by the execution
of this Agreement and Release.

13, Counterparts. This Agreement and Release may be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one in the

same instrument.

14, Entire Agreement. This Agreement and Release reflects the entire agreement between

the Parties with respect to the settlement of claims hereinabove described. Those




July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 16 of 25

statements, promises, or inducements made by or on behalf of the Parties that are not

contained herein shall not be binding.

15. Govemning Law. This Agreement and Release shall be governed by the laws of the State
of lllinois. The Parties hereby consent to and submit themselves to the exclusive
jurisdiction and venue of the state courts situated in Sangamon County, [ilinois, to
interpret the terms of this Agreement and Release, to enforce this Agreement and
Release, and to resolve any and all disputes that may arise from this Agreement and

Release.

16. Binding Effect. This Agreement and Release shall inure to the benefit of and be binding,

as applicable, upon the Parties' respective agents, servants, predecessors, SuUccessors,
assigns, parent companies, partners, subsidiaries, affiliates, employees, representatives,

subcontractors, suppliers, vendors, board members, officers, directors, members, and

partners,

17. Construction. Whenever in this Agreement and Release a singular word is used, it shali

also include the plural whenever required by the context, and vice-versa.

18. Captions. Captions and heading in this Agreement and Release are for reference only

and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement and Release.

19. Severability. To the extent any provision of this Agreement and Release is found to be

invalid or legaily unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining

. provisions of this Agreement and Release shall not be affected and shall be given full

force and effect.




July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 17 of 25

Agreed to and Executed by:

St. Jobn's Hospital and Hospital Sisters Health System of the Third Order of St. Francis

By:  Larry P, Schumacher
Its: ief O i flicer of Hospital Sisters Health Syst

Date: ‘3//&//{-

Walsh/Miron Joint Venture

#1717356




July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 18 of 25
Attachment 4
Independent Auditors Report
CON Permit 10-042
St. John’s Hospital
Patient Tower Renovation



July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 19 of 25

St. John’s Hospital of the Hospital Sisters
of the Third Order of St. Francis

Project 10-042 Patient Tower

Independent Auditor's Report and Schedule
May 31, 2015



July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 20 of 25

St. John’s Hospital of the Hospital Sisters
of the Third Order of St. Francis
Project 10-042 Patient Tower
May 31, 2015

Contents

Independent AUItOr'S REPOTT.........c.coicicrerinncerecnnimstenniesirecn e snno s ceserarssmaesnaesnesssn s snsssessaen

Schedule
Schedule of Project Costs and Sources of Funds for Project No. 10-042 .........ocoeievncrennrmenecens
Notes to Schedule of Project Costs and Sources of Funds for Project No. 10-042...........c...ccocoeie.




July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 21 of 25

BKDL&P One Metropolitsn Square // 211 N, Broadway, Swite 800 /7 St Lowis, MO 63102.2733

CPAs & Advisors Q 3142315544 // {ax 374,231 973} // bkd.com
naia ]

Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors

St. John’s Hospital of the Hospital Sisters
of the Third Order of St. Francis

Springfield, Mlinois

We have audited the accompanying Schedule of Project Costs and Sources of Funds for Project 10-
042 —Patient Tower (the “Schedule”) for St. John’s Hospital of the Hospital Sisters of the Third
Order of St. Francis as of May 31, 2015, and the related notes to the Schedule.

Management’s Responsibility for the Schedule

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Schedule in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the
design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of the Schedule that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Schedule based on our andit. We conducted our
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the Schedule is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the Schedule. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the Schedule, whether due to fraud or emror. In making those
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair
presentation of the Schedule in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s
intemal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Schedule.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion, pursuant with the provisions and terms of the Illinois Health Facilities Planning
Act 20 ILCS 3960 and the 77 Illinois Administrative Code 1130.770(d)(5) “Project Completion, Final
Realized Costs and Cost Overruns.”

Opinion

In our opinion, the Schedule referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects, the project cost
and sources of funds for Project 10-042 — Patient Tower, for St. John’s Hospital of the Hospital
Sisters of the Third Order of St. Francis as of May 31, 2015, in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.




B 4

July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 22 of 25

Board of Directors

St. John’s Hospital of the Hospital Sisters
of the Third Order of St. Francis

Page 2

Restriction on Use

Our report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors, management and
the State of Illinois Health and Facilities and Services Review Board and is not intended to be, and
should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties.

BED Lwp

St. Lous, Missouri
July 28, 2015



July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 23 of 25

St. John’s Hospital of the Hospital Sisters
of the Third Order of St. Francis

Schedule of Project Costs and Sources of Funds for Project No. 10-042

May 31, 2015
Approved Variance
Permit Favorable/
Description of Costs Amount Actual (Unfavorable)
Preplanning costs $ 506,291 $ 522,177 $ (15,886)
Modernization contracts 28,186,285 30,392,937 (2,206,652)
Contingencies 2,963,111 2,934,732 28,379
Architectural/engineering fees 1,745,164 1,749,293 (4,129
Consulting and other fees 1,837,308 1,512,336 324972
Movable or other equipment 5,982,966 2,708,691 3,274,275
Bond issuance expense 525,344 226,881 208,463
Net interest expense during construction 3,588,330 1,930,658 1,657,672
Other costs to be capitalized 5,853,515 6,113,854 (260,339)
Total project costs $ 51,188,314 $ 48,091,559 $ 3,096,755
Approved Variance
Permit Favorable/
Description of Sources Amount Actual {Unfavorable)

Cash and securities

Bond issues

Total sources of funds

$ 21,293,074

$ 22,960,895

$ (1,667,821)

29,895,240 25,130,664 4,764,576
§ 51,188,314 $ 48,091,559 $ 3,096,755
2

See Notes fo Schedule of Project Costs and Sources of Funds for Project No. 10-042




July 29, 2015
Mike Constantino
Page 24 of 25

St. John’s Hospital of the Hospital Sisters
of the Third Order of St. Francis

Notes to Schedule of Project Costs and Sources of Funds for Project 10-042
May 31, 2015

Note 1: Purpose of Audit and Basis of Accounting

The Schedule of Project Costs and Sources of Funds for Project No. 10-042 - Patient Tower
(“Schedule”) is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The amounts presented in the
Schedule strictly relate to Project No. 10-042 (“Project”) and do not include any other sources of
funds or costs of St. John’s Hospital of the Hospital Sisters of the Third Order of St. Francis
(“Hospital”).

The Schedule is prepared in accordance with the financial reporting provisions and terms of the
Nlinois Health Facilities Planning Act 20 ILCS 3960 and the 77 Illinois Administrative Code
1130.770(d)(5) “Project Completion, Final Realized Costs and Cost Overruns,” to comply with the
requirements of the State of Illinois Health and Facilities and Services Review Board (IHFSRB).

Note 2: Project Description

The Project represented by these expenditures was for the modemization of four floors of the
Hospital’s existing medical/surgical nursing units. The Project modemized the sixth through ninth
floors of two contiguous buildings that were constructed in 1939 and 1970 and are connected to
each other, functioning as a single tower. The Project involved replacement of surgical suites,
recovery units and multiple clinical areas supporting surgery. The Project also replaced or
expanded equipment, administrative space supporting surgery and nursing, entrances and public
space and building and mechanical space and equipment. The application, filed with the [HFSRB,
was approved on September 21, 2010, and the Project was completed as of May 31, 2015.

Note 3: Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through the date of the Independent Auditor’s Report,
which is the date the Schedule was available to be issued.




